

LISTED ON 30.10.2013

COURT No. 3

ITEM No. 43

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 23554 OF 2011  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the Special  
Leave Petition)

Shivananda

... Petitioner

-Versus-

A. Kangaraj & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court  
on 12.08.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice on the special leave petition  
as well as on the application for  
condonation of delay."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the (three)  
respondents on 09.09.2011 by Regd. A.D. Post. Mr. Rishi Malhotra,  
Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance & Counter Affidavit on  
behalf of respondent no. 3 and copy of the same has been included in  
the Paper Books. A.D. Card duly signed has been received in respect  
of respondent no. 2 but no appearance on their behalf. Neither A.D.  
Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back  
in respect of Respondent No. 1.

Pursuant to the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers order's dated  
23.07.2013, fresh show cause notice to unserved respondent no. 1 has  
been issued on 24.08.2013 by Regd. A.D. Post.

Service of show cause notice in respect of respondent no. 1 is  
still awaited.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office  
Report.

Dated this the 29<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. V.N.Raghupathy, Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK/-